

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No. 3 in Civil Appeal No.845/2001

CHIRANJEEVANI KUMARI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M.V. RAMANA  
(For directions )

Respondent (s)

Date : 20/09/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SYED SHAH MOHAMMED QUADRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA

For Appellant (s)

Ms. Neeru Vaid,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

In this appeal which is directed against the judgment and order of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in Appeal against Order No.2271/1999, dated November 12, 1999, I.A.No.3/2002 is filed by the appellant seeking for visitation rights in regard to her daughter, aged 18 years, and son, aged 16 years, who are stated to be residing with the respondent.

Having regard to the age of the children, we consider it appropriate to ascertain their wishes. We would, therefore, request the Division Bench of the High Court, which  
..2/-

.PA

-2-

passed the order under challenge, to interview the children and the parents, if they so desire, and ascertain whether the children would like to join their mother for short periods. For this purpose, the appellant and the respondent shall appear before the High Court on 4th October, 2002. Their case shall be listed before the same Division Bench whose order is under challenge before us.

The learned Chief Justice of the High Court is

requested to constitute the Bench to enable it to hear the matter. The learned Division Bench shall hear the parties and the children and record its findings, which shall be transmitted to this Court as early as practicable.

Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to the High Court of Andhra Pradesh immediately.

List the matter after the report from the High Court is received.

.SP1

(N. Annapurna)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master